March 10, 1993

Lynn Duncan

Administrative Assistant/Assistant Clerk of the Authority

San Francisco County Transportation Authority

255 City Hall

San Francisco, California  94102

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. A-93-090

Dear Ms. Duncan:


This is in reply to your request for advice under the Political Reform Act (the "Act") .

QUESTION


The San Francisco County Transportation Authority (the "Authority") Board of Directors consists of elected officials.  Under Section 89001 and Commission Regulation 18901, is it permissible for the Authority to send a mass mailing of its newsletter containing a list of the board members on the same page as the masthead, and a separate list, in the newsletter body, of the Authority's committees and the board members who serve on each committee?

CONCLUSION


If the roster listing of the officials on the newsletter's masthead is a reproduction of the normal letterhead of the agency, then it is permissible for the Authority to send a mass mailing of a newsletter which lists the board members on the masthead page and lists a roster of the Authority's committees in the body of the newsletter.  Otherwise, the Authority may include only one of the lists in the newsletter.

ANALYSIS


Except in certain circumstances, Section 89001, as interpreted and implemented by Regulation 18901, prohibits elected officials and their agencies from sending mass mailings at government expense which feature those officials.


However, subdivision (b)(1) of Regulation 18901 permits the sending of a mass mailing containing:


(l)  Any item in which the elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including "For Your Information" or "Compliments of" cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.


Furthermore, subdivision (b)(8) of Regulation 18901 permits the sending of a mass mailing containing:

(8)  A telephone directory, organization chart, or similar listing or roster which includes the names of elected officers as well as other individuals in the agency sending the mailing, where the name of each elected officer and individual listed appears in the same type size, typeface, and type color.  Such item may not include an elected officer's photograph, name, signature, or any other reference to an elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(8) or elsewhere in this regulation.


The specific issue your request presents is whether, under subdivisions (b)(1) and (b)(8) of Regulation 18901, the "letterhead" exception of the regulation applies to the names listed in the masthead portion of the newsletter, and the "roster" exception of the regulation applies to the committee listings in the body of the newsletter. 


We have previously advised that the "letterhead" exception in subdivision (b)(1) does not apply exclusively to letters sent by the agency.  (Geiogue Advice Letter, No. 91-84.)  Therefore, it is permissible for an agency's newsletter to contain a listing of elected officials affiliated with the agency if the agency's normal letterhead is printed on the newsletter.  On this basis, to the extent that the listing of the Authority's board members on the masthead page of the newsletter is a reproduction of the Authority's normal letterhead, inclusion of the names on that page of the newsletter is permissible.


Also, both subdivision (b)(1) and subdivision (b)(8) permit the inclusion of a "roster" listing of the agency's elected officials.  The listing of the Authority's board members on the masthead page would meet either of these exceptions even if the listing is not a reproduction of the Authority's normal letterhead.


More problematic is the listing of the board members on the Authority's various committees in the body of the newsletter.  While we believe that this listing independently meets the "roster" exception set forth in subdivision (b)(8), whether it can be listed in the newsletter at all depends on the classification of the roster listing on the masthead page.  A roster listing of elected officials in a mass mailing can only appear once in the mailing.  Thus, if the roster listing on the masthead page is not a reproduction of the Authority's normal letterhead, but still appears on the masthead page as proposed, the "roster" listing exception will apply to it and the committee roster listing in  the body of the newsletter will not be permitted.


Accordingly, you may include the masthead page roster listing and the committee roster listing in the newsletter only if the masthead page listing is a reproduction of the Authority's normal letterhead.  If it is not, then you may include only one of these listings in the newsletter.


I hope that this sufficiently addresses your question.  If not, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.

Sincerely,

                            Jeff Marschner

                            General Counsel

                            By:  Scott Hallabrin

                                 Senior Counsel
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